

No. 15-467

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS S. WALDO
ERIC P. JORGENSEN
EARTHJUSTICE
325 Fourth Street
Juneau, AK 99801

NATHANIEL S.W.
LAWRENCE
Counsel of Record
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
3723 Holiday Drive, SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 534-9900
nlawrence@nrdc.org

Counsel for Respondents

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THERE IS NO SPLIT OF AUTHORITY FOR THIS COURT TO RESOLVE.....	9
A. The Parties and the Ninth Circuit All Agree on the Applicable Legal Standard.....	9
B. There Is No Conflict with the D.C. Circuit.....	14
II. THIS CASE LACKS CONTINUING NATIONWIDE IMPORTANCE.....	16
A. Resolving the Question Presented Here Would Not Advance the State of the Law	16
B. Intervening Events Have Blunted the Real-World Impact of the Ninth Circuit’s Decision	18
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Application of the Well-Settled <i>Fox</i> Standard to this Case Does Not Endanger the Separation of Powers	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	22
A. Standing Issues Present an Obstacle to Reaching the Merits of Alaska’s Claims.....	22
B. Alaska’s Challenge to the Entire Roadless Rule Remains Under Consideration in the Federal Courts.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 29.6, Organized Village of Kake, The Boat Company, Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism Association, Sierra Club, Southeast Alaska Conservation Council, Natural Resources Defense Council, Tongass Conservation Society, Greenpeace, Inc., Wrangell Resource Council, Center for Biological Diversity, Defenders of Wildlife, and Cascadia Wildlands hereby state that none of them has any parent companies, subsidiaries, or affiliates that have issued shares to the public.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013)	26
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 772 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3, 26
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	25
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	6, 8
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	6
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 U.S. 2652 (2013)	22, 23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	23
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003)	6
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Wyo. 2008)	6
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)	4, 6
Rule	
S. Ct. R. 10	9, 11, 16
Administrative Materials	
<i>City of Las Vegas, Nevada et al.</i> , 184 I.B.L.A. 13 (June 7, 2013)	17
Modification to Regulation Concerning the Revocation of Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Orders, 77 Fed. Reg. 29,875-02 (May 21, 2012)	17
<i>Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)	17
Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation, 66 Fed. Reg. 3244 (Jan. 12, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation, Applica- bility to the Tongass National Forest, Alaska, 68 Fed. Reg. 75,136 (Dec. 30, 2003)	1, 11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation; Applicability to the National Forests in Idaho, 73 Fed. Reg. 61,456 (Oct. 16, 2008).....	22
Special Areas; Roadless Area Conservation; Applicability to the National Forests in Colorado, 77 Fed. Reg. 39,576 (July 3, 2012)	22
Tongass Advisory Committee Draft Recommendations (May 2015).....	20
Tongass Land and Resource Management Plan, Draft EIS (Nov 2015)	18, 19, 20
USDA News Release No. 0288.10 (May 26, 2010) ...	20
